BEFORE THE MINNESOTA

BOARD OF DENTISTRY
In the Matter of STIPULATION AND ORDER
Marko Kamel, B.D.S. ACCEPTING VOLUNTARY
License Number D12206 SURRENDER OF LICENSE
STIPULATION

Marko Kamel, B.D.S. (“Licensee”) and the Minnesota Board of Dentistry’s Practitioner
Review Committee (“Committee™) agree the above-referenced matter may be resolved without
trial of any issue or fact as follows:

I
JURISDICTION

1. The Minnesota Board of Dentistry (“Board”) is authorized pursuant to Minnesota
Statutes chapter 150A, section 214.10, and section 214.103 to license and regulate dentists and to
take disciplinary action when appropriate, including accepting a voluntary surrender of license.

2. Licensee holds a suspended license from the Board to practice dentistry in the State
of Minnesota and is subject to the jurisdiction of the Board with respect to the matters referred to
in this Stipulation and Order.

II.
BACKGROUND

3. Following a thorough review of all available information, the Committee,
composed of Board members, Heidi Donnelly, L.D.A., and Hassan Ismail, D.D.S., determined
that the matter could be resolved with this Stipulation and Order. Michael McSherry and Carly

Rasmussen, Assistant Attorneys General, represented the Committee in this matter.



4. Through this Stipulation and Order, Licensee has been advised by Committee
representatives that he may choose to be represented by legal counsel in this matter. Licensee is
represented by Nicole Brand, Esq., Meagher & Geer, P.L.L.P., Minneapolis, Minnesota, and

Alethea Huyser, Esq., and Natasha T. Robinson, Esq., of Fredrikson & Byron, P.A., Minneapolis,

Minnesota.
1.
FACTS
5; The parties agree this Stipulation and Order is based upon the following facts:
a. Licensee is a dentist in the State of Minnesota with a license in “suspended”
status.
b. Between 2018 and 2023, the Board received information that licensee

provided dental-implant treatments for dozens of patients evidencing gross incompetence in the
practice of dentistry and the repeated performance of dental treatments falling below accepted
standards in the profession. Licensee’s alleged practice deficiencies included substandard
treatment planning, substandard implant placements, substandard post-operative care, substandard
anesthetic practices, and substandard surgical techniques. Licensee’s alleged substandard care and
practices resulted in a high volume of implant failures; pain and discomfort to patients; serious
dental infections; and substantial impairments of patients’ abilities to eat.

c. Between 2018 and 2023, the Board received information that Licensee
repeatedly failed to maintain adequate patient records.

d. On November 6, 2023, the Board issued an Order for Temporary
Suspension suspending Licensee’s license. In the following months, the Board received

information alleging that Licensee engaged in deceptive conduct by misleading his staff about why



he was not conducting operations and by continuing to advertise himself as a dentist authorized to
practice in the state of Minnesota.

€. In March 2024, Licensee’s license to practice dentistry was suspended.
Consequently, Licensee closed his dental clinic without advanced notice to patients or staff and
failed to provide planned patient care or promised services, including implant treatments, follow-
up care, warranty services, and prosthetic placements. Licensee was unable to refund patients for
treatments and services not rendered.

f. During the term of his temporary suspension and following the Board’s
imposition of a final order for suspension on March 5, 2024 (“2024 Order”), the Board received
information that Licensee engaged in the actual or attempted unlicensed practice of dentistry and
engaged in deceptive conduct by advertising himself as “Dr. Marko Amin” via All-on-X Smiles
and its website, allonxsmiles.com. The Board received information that Licensee represented his
ongoing ability to provide dental implants, other dental surgeries, restorations, and reconstructions,
and that the conduct continued through July 2024.

g. In July 2024, and following an inquiry from the Board, Licensee removed
the content of allonxsmiles.com from public access and assured the Board he would be suspending
activities on the site immediately. Notwithstanding his assurances, the Board received information
that Licensee reactivated the website in or around January 2025; continued to advertise himself as
“Dr. Marko Amin,” and continued to advertise his provision of dental treatments and procedures,
including zygomatic and pterygoid implants.

h. Based upon the aforementioned information regarding Licensee, the
Committee determined that the matter could be resolved by entering into this stipulation and order

accepting the voluntary surrender of Licensee’s license to practice dentistry.



IV.
LAWS

6. Licensee acknowledges the conduct described in section III. above constitutes a
violation of Minnesota Statutes section 150A.08, subdivision 1(1), (5), (13); Minnesota Statutes
section 150A.05, subdivision 1; and Minnesota Rule 3100.6200(A), (B), (D), (J), and (L). Licensee
acknowledges that these violations justify the disciplinary action described in section V. below.

V.
DISCIPLINARY ACTION

The parties agree the Board may take the following disciplinary action and require
compliance with the following terms:

7. The 2024 Order is hereby superseded. The Board hereby accepts the
VOLUNTARY SURRENDER of Licensee’s license to practice dentistry in the State of
Minnesota in accordance with the following terms:

a. Prohibitions. Effective the date of this Order, Licensee shall not engage in
Minnesota in any act that constitutes the practice of dentistry as defined in Minnesota Statutes
section 150A.05 and shall not imply to patients or other persons by words or conduct that Licensee
is licensed to practice dentistry in the State of Minnesota.

b. Civil Penalty. The Board hereby imposes a civil penalty of $500,000, due
and payable upon any subsequent application for reinstatement or issuance of a dental license
submitted to the Board pursuant to Paragraph 8 below.

Requirements for Future Licensure

8. The requirements for reinstatement of Licensee’s license are as follows:



a. Application. Licensee may apply to the Board for reinstatement at any
regularly scheduled Board meeting no earlier than ten years after the effective date of the Board’s
Order. Licensee must comply fully with the applicable statutes and rules in effect at the time of
Licensee’s application, including the payment of all fees relating to reinstatement and completing
the Professional Development requirements.

b. License Examination(s). Licensee shall take and successfully attain a

passing score on the regional clinical examination specified in Minnesota Rules 3100.1100,
subpart 1(E).

C. Burden of Proof. Licensee’s compliance with the above-referenced

requirements shall not create a presumption that he should be granted a license to practice dentistry
in the State of Minnesota. When applying for reinstatement, the burden of proof shall be upon
Licensee to demonstrate to the Board by clear and convincing evidence that he is capable of
conducting himself in a qualified and competent manner, is able to perform the duties of a dentist
with reasonable skill and safety, and has complied fully with the terms of the Board’s Order.

d. Meeting with a Practitioner Review Committee. Licensee shall meet with

a Practitioner Review Committee of the Board at least 60 days prior to the Board meeting to
consider Licensee’s application for reinstatement. The Committee shall review and discuss with
Licensee his application and supporting evidence. After meeting with Licensee, the Committee
shall forward a report containing its recommendations to the Board.

€. Board Action. At any regularly scheduled Board meeting following
Licensee’s application for reinstatement and meeting with a Practitioner Review Committee, the
Board may take any of the following actions:

) Reissue a license to Licensee;



2) Reissue a license to Licensee with limitations and/or conditions
placed upon the scope of Licensee’s practice of dentistry; or
3) Deny the application for reinstatement upon Licensee’s failure to
meet the burden of proof.
VL
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

9. Licensee waives the contested case hearing and all other procedures before the
Board to which Licensee may be entitled under the Minnesota and United States constitutions,
statutes, or rules.

10.  Licensee waives any claims against the Board, the Minnesota Attorney General,
the State of Minnesota, and their agents, employees, and representatives related to the
investigation of the conduct herein, or the negotiation or execution of this Stipulation and Order,
which may otherwise be available to Licensee.

1. This Stipulation and Order, the files, records, and proceedings associated with this
matter shall constitute the entire record and may be reviewed by the Board in its consideration of
this matter.

12.  Either party may seek enforcement of this Stipulation and Order in any appropriate
civil court.

13.  Licensee has read, understands, and agrees to this Stipulation and Order and has
voluntarily signed this Stipulation and Order. Licensee is aware this Stipulation and Order must
be approved by the Board before it goes into effect. The Board may approve the Stipulation and
Order as proposed, approve it subject to specified change, or reject it. Ifthe changes are acceptable

to Licensee, the Stipulation and Order will take effect and the order as modified will be issued. If



the changes are unacceptable to Licensee or the Board rejects the Stipulation and Order, it will be
of no effect except as specified in the following paragraph.

14.  Licensee agrees that if the Board rejects this Stipulation and Order or a lesser
remedy than indicated in this settlement, and this case comes again before the Board, Licensee
will assert no claim that the Board was prejudiced by its review and discussion of this Stipulation
and Order or of any records relating to it.

15.  This Stipulation and Order shall not limit the Board's authority to proceed against
Licensee by initiating a contested case hearing or by other appropriate means on the basis of any
act, conduct, or admission of Licensee which constitutes grounds for disciplinary action and which
is not directly related to the specific facts and circumstances set forth in this document.

VIL
DATA PRACTICES NOTICES

16. This Stipulation and Order constitutes disciplinary action by the Board and is
classified as public data pursuant to Minnesota Statutes section 13.41, subdivision 5. Data
regarding this action will be provided to data banks as required by Federal law or consistent with
Board policy. While this Stipulation and Order is in effect, information obtained by the Board
pursuant to this Order is considered active investigative data on a licensed health professional, and
as such, is classified as confidential data pursuant to Minnesota Statutes section 13.41,
subdivision 4.

17.  This Stipulation contains the entire agreement between the parties, there being no
other agreement of any kind, verbal or otherwise, which varies this Stipulation.

[Signature on Next Page]






ORDER

Upon consideration of the foregoing Stipulation and based upon all the files, records and
proceedings herein:

The Board approves and adopts the terms of the Stipulation, orders the recommended
action set forth in the Stipulation, imposes a CIVIL PENALTY in the amount of $500,000 due
and payable upon any subsequent application for reinstatement or issuance of a dental license, and
accepts the VOLUNTARY SURRENDER of Licensee’s license to practice dentistry in the State

of Minnesota effective this /' J  day of OC 77 5’5_,{’ , 2025.
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